The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on
February 27, 2018.

Correction of Error
During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company adjusted for an immaterial non-cash error in the
recognition of a component of its deferred income tax expense. The error was a result of the Company
recognizing in the statement of operations the deferred income tax effect of the future taxable foreign
exchange gain adjustment associated with its net investment in foreign operations related to an inter-
company financing, when the amount should have been adjusted through the foreign currency
translation reserve within equity.

Accordingly, this adjustment has been corrected on a retrospective basis with all prior period
comparative figures being restated.

The cumulative impact of this error as of January 1, 2016 was to increase retained earnings and reduce
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve by $11,042.

 Pason Systems Inc. 2017 Fourth Quarter Financials 8

As previously
reported Correction As restated

(CDN 000s, except per share data) ($) ($) ($)
Equity as at January 1, 2016

Foreign currency translation reserve 85,603 (11,042) 74,561
Retained earnings 252,411 11,042 263,453

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year
Ending December 31, 2016

Income taxes (17,486) 1,171 (16,315)
Net loss (40,621) (1,171) (41,792)
Net loss per share
Basic (0.48) (0.01) (0.49)
Diluted (0.48) (0.01) (0.49)

Consolidated Statements of Other Comprehensive
Income

Other comprehensive income (16,160) 1,171 (14,989)
Equity as at December 31, 2016

Foreign currency translation reserve 69,443 (9,871) 59,572
Retained earnings 154,452 9,871 164,323

Basis of measurement
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain
assets, including financial instruments, that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values, as
explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the
consideration given in exchange for assets.

Functional and presentation currency
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s
functional currency. Financial statements of the Company’s US and International subsidiaries have a